508457942 03/25/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI119035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Surface Solutions Inc.	03/21/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	VMC Patent Inc.
Street Address:	200, 9803 – 101 Avenue
City:	Grande Prairie
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T8V 0X6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10801872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6046693432

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046693432

Email: mail@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer A. Marles

Address Line 1: 480 - THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

Address Line 2: 480 - The Station, 601 West Cordova Street

Address Line 4: Vancouver, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	X251 0002-CA/JAM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Runsheng Liu
SIGNATURE:	Runsheng Liu
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmation of Assignment - executed (14595212x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Confirmation of Assignment - executed (14595212x9EE5F)#page2.tif source=Confirmation of Assignment - executed (14595212x9EE5F)#page3.tif

PATENT 508457942 REEL: 066891 FRAME: 0026

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Surface Solutions Inc., whose address is #104 – 8715-109 Street, Grande Prairie, Alberta, T8V 8H7, Canada, ("Assignor"), is or was the owner of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in Canada patent application No. 3051376 filed 6 August 2019 and United States Patent No. 10801872 filed 27 March 2020, both entitled METHANE MONITORING AND CONVERSION APPARATUS AND METHODS (the "Application(s)") and all right, title, and interest in and to the Application(s);

AND WHEREAS, VMC Patent Inc. (the "Assignee(s)"), whose full post office address is 200, 9803 – 101 Avenue, Grande Prairie, Alberta, T8V 0X6, Canada, has acquired the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application(s), and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor confirms that Assignee(s) is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application(s) and, for greater certainty, to the full extent that he or she has not done so previously, he or she does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee(s) the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Invention(s);
- the Application(s);
- all national phase applications arising from the Application(s);
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Application(s);
- the right to file counterparts to the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- each and every additional application that claims any part of the Invention(s);
- each and every additional application that is in any way based on or claims priority from or corresponds to the Application(s);
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof;
- any reissue or reissues of such patents;
- all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past, present, and future infringement thereof and all claims for and rights to collect damages, profits, and all other remedies and relief in respect thereof, including other compensation in respect of pre-grant activities; and
- all improvements to the Invention(s), whether or not already existing; the same to be owned by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, for the full term or terms of the patents entirely as the same would have been owned by the Assignor(s), had this Assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

Each Assignor hereby agrees that at the request of the Assignee(s), it shall:

• promptly execute any further proper documents that may be required or expedient to give effect to this Assignment in any country or region; and,

PATENT REEL: 066891 FRAME: 0027 exercise its rights in relation to the inventor(s) of the Invention(s) to secure their cooperation in executing any proper documents that the Assignee(s) may reasonably request for the purpose of securing or enforcing patent protection for the Invention(s) in any countries or regions and/or giving effect to this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby covenants that it: has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and has not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Invention(s) and/or the Application(s) to anyone other than the Assignee(s) or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

The terms of the Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their heirs, estates, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and all of which will together constitute one instrument. Signatures affixed by electronic means or transmitted by electronic means such as facsimile or email will be deemed to be original signatures and fully binding.

EXECUTED at	Grande Prairie, Alberta (place of execution)	on <u>March 21, 2024</u> .
		ufildel
		Surface/Solutions Inc.
		By: Michael Beck
		Title: President / CEO
Witnessed by:	NiedeBack	
Printed Name:	Nicole Beck	

Confirmatory Assignment to VMC Patent Inc	,
Attorney Docket X251 0002/JAM	

STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted by the Assignee(s):

VMC Patent Inc.

Ву:

Name: Michael Beck

Title: Founder - CEO

PATENT REEL: 066891 FRAME: 0029